

# Quick Start Guide-

# Chevrolet/GMC



Part # DL1065U For use with:					
	2015-2016	Chevrolet	2500 Truck	Silverado	Diesel
	2015-2016	Chevrolet	3500 Truck	Silverado	Diesel
	2015-2016	GMC	2500 Truck	Sierra	Diesel
	2015-2016	GMC	3500 Truck	Sierra	Diesel

#### Thank you for purchasing Dash Control™ – the most advanced dashboard display customization system available! Installation: **Profile Selection:**

To install Dash Control<sup>™</sup> simply connect it to your vehicle OBD-II port. Once connected, Dash Control™ will automatically turn on when your vehicle is started. It will also automatically go to sleep and enter a low power mode when the vehicle is stopped to avoid draining your vehicle battery.

Dash Control<sup>™</sup> makes no permanent modifications to your vehicle and can be unplugged from the vehicle at any time to "go back to stock" or to connect the Dash Control<sup>™</sup> device to your computer for configuration and customization.

### **Operation:**

NOTE: The vehicles driver information center display needs to be put into Navigation Mode to see the Display Controller Text. Your Dash Control<sup>™</sup> device supports multiple pages of display data. You can easily cycle forward through the display pages by pressing the door "lock" button. When pressed, you will see it instantly change to the next display page. Note that pressing the door "lock" button will still lock the vehicle doors each time it is pressed. The door "unlock" button is not used by the Dash Control<sup>™</sup> device and thus cannot be pressed to make the device cycle backwards through display pages.

Your Dash Control<sup>™</sup> device includes a profile switch that allows you to change between different profiles or to switch the device into configuration mode. To change profiles, simply slide the switch into the desired position. When in the configuration position, the Dash Control™ device can be connected to the vehicle, but it will not customize your dashboard displays.

### **Configuration:**

Your Dash Control<sup>™</sup> device is completely user-configurable. To configure the device simply slide the profile switch into the "Config" position and connect the USB cable to your computer. Once connected, you can then open the Dash Control<sup>™</sup> configuration tool\* on your computer and edit the various display pages, text, parameters, and alarms.

The Dash Control<sup>™</sup> configuration tool may be downloaded from our website: http://www.autometer.com/DCSoftware

\* If the configuration tool fails to connect to the Dash Control™ device, please check that the profile switch has been moved to the "Config" position.

### **Device Layout:**



TERMS OF USE, WARRANTY, AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Auto Meter Products, Inc. (hereinafter "AMP") offers its Dash Control™ product (the "Product") to you (the "Buyer") with the following terms, conditions and notices as follows:

#### 1. Terms of Use.

This Product is offered to you conditioned upon your acceptance, without modification, of the terms, conditions, and notices contained herein. Installation and/or use of this Product implies acceptance of all such terms, conditions, and notices. If you do not agree to these terms AMP will not sell this Product to you, and in that case you should return this Product promptly to AMP for a full refund.

#### 2. Personal and Non-Commercial Use Limitation.

This Product is for your personal and non-commercial use only. You may not directly or indirectly modify, reproduce, reverse engineer, or create derivative works from this Product, nor allow any third party to do so.

#### 3. Warranty.

AMP warrants that the Product will be free from defects for a period of one year subject to the LIMITATION OF LIABILITY below. Any defects in materials or workmanship shall be repaired or replaced at AMP's sole discretion. AMP does not warrant against damages or defects arising out of the use of the Product. NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE REGARDING THE PRODUCT INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. The entire risk as to the quality or performance of the Product is with the Buver.

#### 4. Limitation of Liability.

IN NO EVENT SHALL AMP BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED WITH THE USE OR MISUSE OF THIS PRODUCT. SHOULD THE PRODUCT PROVE DEFECTIVE FOLLOWING PURCHASE, AMP'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THE BUYER'S PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT. AMP SHALL NOT HAVE ANY OBLIGATION WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT OR ANY PART THEREOF, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE. BUYER ASSUMES ALL RISKS AND LIABILITY FROM USE OF THE PRODUCT,

INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY IMPROPER, UNSAFE, OR IMPRUDENT USE OF THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING USE WHILE DRIVING.

#### 5. Other Statements.

AMP's employees or representatives' ORAL OR OTHER WRITTEN STATEMENTS DO NOT CONSTITUTE WARRANTIES, shall not be relied upon by Buyer, and are not a part of the contract for sale or this limited warranty.

#### 6. Entire Obligation.

This TERMS OF USE, WARRANTY, AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY document states the entire obligation of AMP with respect to the Product. If any part of this agreement is determined to be void, invalid, unenforceable or illegal, including, but not limited to, the warranty disclaimers and liability limitations set forth previously, then the invalid and/or unenforceable provision will be deemed superseded by a valid, enforceable provision that most closely matches the intent of the original provision and the remainder of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

7. General.

This agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Illinois, USA without regard to provisions relating to conflicts of law. You hereby consent that the state and federal courts of the State of Illinois shall have sole jurisdiction over any dispute or legal proceeding arising hereunder. Use of this Product is unauthorized in any jurisdiction that does not give effect to all provisions of these terms and conditions, including without limitation this paragraph.

8. Modifications.

AMP reserves the right to change the terms, conditions, and notices under which this Product is offered.

#### 9. Unauthorized Resellers

This warranty applies only to products purchased from an Authorized AUTO METER reseller. For a comprehensive listing of Unauthorized Auto Meter Resellers please visit

www.autometer.com/autometerlocator/index/unauthorized.

## Auto Meter Products, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Patent Pending.